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HOW TO USE THIS PROGRAM DIRECTORY:

This directory contains information concerning the material and procedures associ-
ated with the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, which is a complete replacement,
of any prior MVS/XA release, and should be reviewed prior to installation and be
retained for future reference.

THE PROGRAM DIRECTORY AND PRODUCT INSTALLATION
READER’'S COMMENT FORM:

The stamped response form for reader’s comments for this program directory is at-
tached to the user memo distributed with the product. If the reader does not receive
this response form, address comments to IBM Corporation, P.O. Box 50020, Data
Products Release Control, Department M14, San Jose, California 95150.



Preface

This document is intended for the system programmer responsible for the installation and mainte-
nance of MVS/XA Data Facility Product Version 2 Release 3 Modification 0 (MVS/XA DFP

2.3.0).

Before installing MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, check the Preventive Service Planning (PSP) Facility for
updates to the information and procedures in this program directory. Refer to “Preventive Service
Planning (PSP) Facility” on page 9.

Major Sections Within This Document

This document contains the following major sections:

Preface

Program Product Introduction
Section 1.0 identifies the program product.

Program Materials
Sections 2.0 identifies program materials for documentation,
microfiche, basic, and optional materials. Appendix A contains the
optional material tape contents for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

Program Support

Section 3.0 describes the IBM support available for MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0

Installation Considerations and Requirements

Section 5.0 identifies the resources and considerations for the installa-
tion of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

Installation Instructions

Sections 6.0 through 10.0 provide detailed installation instructions for
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

Appendices

=  Appendix A lists the contents of the optional machine-readable
material tapes.

=  Appendix B contains a summary of deletions.

»  Appendix C identifies SMP element status messages.

=  Appendix D describes JCL to update SYS1.IMAGELIB.

=  Appendix E contains the DFP cleanup jobs.

=  Appendix F contains the APAR list for HDP2230.

s  Appendix G contains the SMP Modification Control Statements
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Generic Terms|Acronyms Used in This Document

The following list indicates acronyms or “generic” product names used throughout this document:

Generic Term/Acronyms

ISMF

MVS/SP 2.2.0

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0

MVS/370 DFP
MVSCP
NLS

0S/VS2 Rel 3.8

Preface

Product

Interactive Storage Management
Facility

MVS/System Product Version 2
Release 2 Modification Level 0 or
later releases

MVS/XA Data Facility Product Version 2
Release 3 Modification Level 0

MVS/370 Data Facility Product

MVS Configuration Program

National Language Support

Supported rel of 0S/VS2 MVS
operating system with System/370

Architecture, without MVS/370 Data
Facility Product installed
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1.0 Introduction

This is the program directory for installing MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product
(MVS/XA DFP) Version 2, Release 3, Modification Level 0 (HDP2230)! along with (JDP2325)
which together are referred to as MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 requires the installation of MVS/SP Version 2.2.0 or higher. For information
concerning the installation of MVS/SP 2.2.0, refer to the program directory packaged with it.

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 provides software support via data management support, device support,
program library management support, and utility function for any IBM processor operating in
System/370 Extended Architecture mode. When installed with either MVS/System Product-JES2
Version 2 or MVS/System Product-JES3 Version 2 (MVS/SP 2.2.0), the combination is an
operating system environment called MVS/Extended Architecture (MVS/XA).

This program is distributed through a series of sequentially numbered program versions, releases,
and modification levels. Each version of a program product is considered a separate program
product and has its own basic license and documentation. A release replaces the entire program
code. A modification generally replaces only changed portions of the code. The initial availability
of this program is Version 2, Release 3, Modification Level 0. For each subsequent release, the
modification level will be set to zero, and the release level will be incremented by one.

References made to IBM program products in this program directory are not intended to state or
imply that only IBM’s program products may be used; any equivalent program conforming to IBM
published interfaces may be used.

1.1 MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0 contains the following new Functions and Enhancements

¢ SYSGEN Simplification
¢ Integrated Catalog Facility Recovery Enhancements

Automatic orientation after recovery
Locking facility

Alias support during EXPORT/IMPORT
SMF Recording on EXPORT

e  System Constraint Relief

VSAM 31-bit addressing mode enhanced

DADSM 31-bit addressing mode support

Support for scheduler work area (SWA) above 16Mb virtual
More than 1635 Data Definition Statements

Expiration dates beyond 1999

Concatenation enhancement

! FMID = HDP2230
3 FMID = JDP2325 (NLS English, ISPF application panels, messages, and help

Introduction 1
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VSAM Enhancements

»  AIX Synchronization
=  Local Shared Resource Support Enhanced
=  Linear Data Sets

Interactive storage management facility (ISMF) volume applications.

= Volume Application: allows the storage administrator to analyze, manage, and report
on DASD storage interactively.

Enhancements to the ISMF data set application.
= Adds FILTER CLEAR and REFRESH commands for list manipulation.

=  Displays the creation, expiration, and last reference dates of data sets with four digit
years (for example, 2001). Also accepts years with four digits as well as two digits as
input in the selection criteria.

s Deletes data set from VTOC-generated list.

Worldwide availability of national language support with Japanese language characters for
- ISMF panels in both MVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 2 Release 2 and
MYVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 2 Release 3. Includes the following Japanese
and U.S. English characters:

s Japanese language characters for static displays (directions, instructions, and help
panels) with english text for data display and input.

« U.S. English text for static display, dynamic data display, and input.

Both language options may be installed and used in environments with the IBM 5550
family of displays. The IBM 5550 family of displays are not supported in all countries.

Enhancement to catalog address space (CAS). This function allows users to communicate
with the catalog address space (CAS) using the MVS operator console MODIFY
command. This will give system programmers direct, external control of some of the
functional recovery capabilities designed into CAS.

The use of this function allows greater diagnostic flexibility and additional recovery
possibilities. The purpose, along with previous ICF catalog recovery enhancements, is to
provide transparent recovery to avert cancellation of a user job or a system IPL. In
addition, this function provides information about CAS and its environment.



Q 2.0 Program Materials

2.1 Basic Machine-Readable Material

The distribution medium for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is either on 3480 tape cartridges or on
standard-labeled, 9-track magnetic tapes recorded at 1600 BPI or 6250 BPI. The tapes are in SMP
relative file format. The first file of the product tape(s) contains the SMP modification control
statements. All subsequent files contain IEBCOPY unloaded partitioned data sets which SMP will

process.

Following is the tape data related to MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 listed under tape type:

Media FMID(s)

1600 HDP2230 & JDP2325
6250 HDP2230 & JDP2325
3480 HDP2230 & JDP2325

The basic machine-readable material for HDP2230 and JDP2325 contain the following files:

£ FILE NAME

1 SMPMCS

2 HDP2230.F1
AHELP

3 HDP2230.F2
AMACLIB
AGENLIB
ASAMPLIB
APROCLIB
AMODGEN
AIMAGE
ATSOMAC

4 HDP2230.F3
ACMDLIB
AOS12
ALPALIB
AOSU0
ALINKLIB
CIPLIB
AOSDO
ADGTLLIB
AOS05
AOS0%
AOSC5
AGSAO
AOSAl
ANUCLEUS
AGSCA
AOSB3
AOSC2
AOSD7
AOSCé
AOSD8

5 JOP2325.F1
ADGTPLIB
ADGTMLIB

Program Materials

Feature External
Number Tape Label
5745 HDP223008J1
HDP22300BJ2
5766 HDP223008J1
5767 HDP223008J1

003120
0462
0047

MASTER(S )/

MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/

MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S)/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/

MASTER(S )/
MASTER(S )/

0021
0000

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

0010
0008
0002
0002
0000
0000
0046
0000
0002
0000
0004
0001
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0001

0000
0000

ALIAS(ES)

ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)

ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)

ALIAS(ES)
ALIAS(ES)

Tape
VOLSER

DP230A
DP230B

DP2230

DP2230



ADGTTLIB 0008 MASTER(S)/ 0000 ALIAS(ES) (

\
2.2 Optional Machine-Readable Material - Restricted Materials of IBM
The following are restricted materials of IBM.
The optional machine-readable material (source code) for MVS/XA 2.3.0 is distributed on 3480
tape cartridges or on unlabeled magnetic tapes, available in two densities: 1600 BPI or 6250 BPI.
Feature External
Madia Number Tape Label Blocksize LRECL
1600 7129 HDP2230SYM1 12000 80
HDP2230SYM2 12000 80
HDP2230SYM3 12000 80
HDP2230SYM4 12000 80
HDP2230SYMS 12000 80
HDP2230SYM6 12000 80
HDP2230SYM7 12000 80
HDP2230SYM8 12000 80
6250 7131 HDP2230SYM1 12000 80
HDP2230SYM2 12000 80
HDP2230SYM3 12000 80
3480 7962 HDP2230SYM1 12000 80
HDP2230SYM2 12000 80
HDP2230SYM3 12000 80
Notes:
1. The contents of the optional material tapes for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 are shown in the
table in “Appendix A. Contents of Optional Machine-Readable Material Tapes” on page
106.
2. DFP Common Services component 566528460 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no
source code will be provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).
3. ISMF component 566528461 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no source code will be
provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).
4. Device Console Services component 566528463 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no
source code will be provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).
\

Program Materials 4



2.2.1 Create a Source Library

The creation of source libraries on disk requires the use of the IEBUPDTE utility to process each
of the tape files as SMPCNTL. The following is an example of JCL that can be used to create a
source library.

//CREATE JOB <Job Card Parsmeters>
//SYMLIB EXEC PGM=IEBUPDTE ,PARM=NEN
/%
/% CREATE A SOURCE LIBRARY -
/%
//SYSPRINT DD DUMMY <Suppress printing all source>
//SYSIN DD DSNAME =SRCE , VOL=SER=TAPEIN,UNIT=TAPE,
/7 DISP=SHR, ‘

/7 LABEL=(>,NL),DCB=(RECFM=FB,LRECL=80,BLKSIZE=12000)
//SYSUT2 DD <Paramesters describing the output PDS>

Notes:
1. Set xx = File Number

2. The size of SYSUT?2 is dependent upon the file being loaded. Refer to “Appendix
A. Contents of Optional Machine-Readable Material Tapes” on page 106.

2.3 Program Publications

The following publication provides the information needed by data processing management and
technical staff to evaluate the applicability of the program product to their installation.

1. MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: General Information,
GC26-4142

2.3.1 Basic Documentation from IBM Software Distribution (ISD)

One copy of the following licensed and unlicensed documentation is sent to each MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0 licensee. For additional copies, contact your IBM representative.

1. MVS/Extended Architecture Integrated Catalog Administration: Access Method Services
Reference, GC26-4135

2. MVS/Extended Architecture VSAM Catalog Administration: Access Method Services
Reference, GC26-4136

MVS/Extended Architecture Catalog Administration Guide, GC26-4138 .
MVS/Extended Architecture Checkpoint/Restart User’s Guide, GC26-4139
MYVS/Extended Architecture Data Administration Guide, GC26-4140

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Administration: Macro Instruction Reference,
GC26-4141

7. MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: General Information,
GC26-4142

N v & W
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10.
11

12.
13.
14.
1S.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

21

24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: Licensed Program
Specifications, GC26-4144

MYVS/Extended Architecture Magnetic Tape Labels and File Structure Administration,
GC26-4145

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: Master Index, GC26-4146

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: Planning Guide,
GC26-4147

MYVS/Extended Architecture Installation: System Generation, GC26-4148
MYVS/Extended Architecture System-Data Administration, GC26-4149
MYVS/Extended Architecture VSAM Administration Guide, GC26-4151

MVS/Extended Architecture VSAM Administration: Macro Instruction Reference,
GC26-4152

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Administration: Utilities, GC26-4150

MVS/Extended Architecture Storage Management Library: Storage Management
Reader’s Guide, GC26-4265*

MVS/Extended Architecture Interactive Storage Management Facility User's Guide,
GC26-4266 .

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2:  Customization,
GC26-4267

MYVS/Extended Architecture Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0Z97150,
0Z97151; GC26-4295

MYVS/Extended Architecture Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0Z97150,
0Z97151; GC26-4296

MVS/370 Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0Z97146, 0Z97147,
0Z97148; GC26-4297

MVS/Extended Architecture Linear Data Sets APAR Numbers 0Z97141, 0Z97143;
GC26-4298

MVS/Extended Architecture Linear Data Sets APAR Number 0Z97140, GC26-4799
MVS/370 Linear Data Sets APAR Number 0Z97139, GC26-4300

MVS/Extended Architecture Integrated Catalog Administration: Access Method Services
Reference Summary, GX26-3724

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: Diagnosis Guide,
LY27-9521

MVS/Extended Architecture Data Facility Product Version 2: Diagnosis Reference,
LY27-9530

3 This document lists all the books within the DFP library, their order numbers, and a brief description of
their content. The Reader’s Guide also lists other libraries related to storage management, including the
Storage Subsystem, DFDSS, and DFHSM libraries.
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2.3.2 Licensed Optional Documentation - Restricted Materials of IBM

One copy of the following optional licensed documentation may be ordered by feature number
7140. For additional copies, contact your IBM representative.

Y PR ¥

=

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.

MYVS/Extended Architecture Access Method Services Logic Volume 1, LY26-3953
MYVS/Extended Architecture Access Method Services Logic Volume 2, LY26-3997
MVS/Extended Architecture BDAM Logic, LY26-3893

MVS/Extended Architecture Catalog Diagnosis Reference, LY26-3956
MYVS/Extended Architecture Checkpoint/Restart Supervisor Call Logic, LY26-3957

MYVS/Extended Architecture Common VTOC Access
Facility Diagnosis Reference, LY26-3958

MYVS/Extended Architecture CVOL Processor Logic, LY 26-3895
MYVS/Extended Architecture DADSM Diagnosis Reference, LY26-3961
MVS/Extended Architecture ISAM Logic, LY26-3894

MVS/Extended Architecture Linkage Editor Logic, LY26-3963
MYVS/Extended Architecture Loader Logic, LY26-3901

MYVS/Extended Architecture Media Manager Diagnosis Guide and Reference, LY26-3965
MYVS/Extended Architecture Open/Close/EOV Logic, LY26-3966
MVS/Extended Architecture SAM Logic, LY26-3967

MYVS/Extended Architecture Utilities Logic, LY26-3968
MVS/Extended Architecture VIO Logic, LY26-3900

MVS/Extended Architecture VSAM Logic, LY26-3970

2.4 Microfiche - Restricted Materials of IBM

The following are reswricted materials of IBM.

One copy of each microfiche package may be ordered by specifying feature number 7150. For
additional copies, contact your IBM representative.

The microfiche for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is described below:

HDP2230 Microfiche Titles

{ .

Data Facility Product/Extended Architecture Version 2 Release 3 Module Listings,
LIB6-0172
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2. Data Facility Product/Extended Architecture Version 2 Release 3 Data Areas, LJB6-0173

3. Data Facility Product/Extended Architecture Version 2 Release 3 Cross-Reference
Listings, LYB6-0174

Notes:

1. DFP Common Services component 566528460 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no
microfiche will be provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).

2. ISMF component 566528461 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no microfiche will be
provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).

3. Device Console Services component 566528463 is Object Code Only (OCO) and no
microfiche will be provided (MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0).

4. No microfiche will be provided for JDP2325.
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3.0 Program Support

3.1 Program Services

This program product is classified as a Licensed Program. IBM Central Service, IBM Support
Center, and local program support services are provided for the program product.

Contact your IBM Marketing Representative for information concerning these program services.

3.1.1 Preventive Service Planning (PSP) Facility

Before installing MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, check the Preventive Service Planning (PSP) Facility for
updates to the information and procedures in this program directory. To retrieve information from
the PSP Facility for this MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 release, contact the IBM Support Center and specify
the following information:

Relsase Upgrade Subset
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 MVSXADFP230  HDP2230 (Ses Note 2)
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 MVSXADFP230
Note:
1. When installing additional products with this package, consult the appropriate PSP
Facilities.

2. Subset HDP2230 contains the information for HDP2230, JDP2325, and JDP2326.

3.1.2 Statement of Support Procedures

Report any difficulties you have using this program to your IBM Support Center. If an APAR
(Authorized Program Analysis Report), is required, submit it to the location identified in the

Programming System General Information Manual(PSGIM) as being responsible for the failing
component.

APAR documentation should also be submitted to the following address:

IBM Corporation

APAR Processing Center
Building 088

5600 Cottle Road

San Jose, California 95193

3.1.3 Field Engineering Service Numbers (FESNs) Used for Contacting the Support Center

Each component iD for MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0 is nine digits. Digits 1 through 9
represent the component id number; digits 3 through 9 represent the Field Engineering Service
Number (FESN) for the component.

The following are arranged in alphabetical component name order:
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Component ID and FESN

566528430
566528412
56652842%
566528425
566528420
566528417
566528416
566528402
566528463
566528427
566528460
566528435
566528443
566528446
566528442
566528449
566528447
566528444
566528441
566528437
566528448
566528439
566528440
566528438
566528405
566528407
566528406
566528434
566528461
566528408
566528411
566528415
566528450
566528413
566528426
566528422
566528421
566528428
566528414
566528429
566528445
566528406
566528401
566528409
566528436
566528403
566528423
566528419
566528418
566528451
566528452
566528431

Component Name

Access Method Services
AMBLIST
Checkpoint/Restart
Common VTOC Access Facility (CVAF)
CVOL and VSAM Catalog
DADSM

DAM

DASD ERPs

Device Console Service
Device Exits

DFP Common Services
ICAPRTBL

IEBCOMPR

IEBCOPY

IEBDG

IEBEDIT

IEBGENER

IEBIMAGE

IEBISAM

IEBPTPCH

IEBUPDTE

IEFSTATR

IEHATLAS

IEHINITT/SVC 82
IEHLIST

IEHMOVE

IEHPROGM

ISAM

ISMF

Linkage Editor

Loader

Media Manager

offline 3800 Utility
Open/Close/EOV

Overlay Supervisor

PAM

Password Protect
Program Fetch

SAM

SAM Subsystem Interface
SGIEH402

SYSGEN

Tape ERPs/SVC 91

TSO LINK/LOADGO Prompter
TSO Utility Interface
Unit Record ERPs

VIO

VSAM Block Processor
VSAM Integrated Catalog Fecility
VSAM Operv/Close/EOV
VSAM Record Management
3505/3525 Reader/Punch

The following are arranged in numerical component ID sequence:

Component ID and FESN

566528401
566528402
566528403
566528404
566528405
566528406
566528407
566528408
566528409
566528411

Program Support

Component Name

Tape ERPs/SVC 91
DASD ERPs

Unit Record ERPs

SYSGEN

IEHLIST

IEHPROGM

IEHMOVE

Linkage Editor

TSO LINK/LOADGO Prompter
Loader
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566528412 AMBLIST

566528413 Open/Close/EQV
566528414 SAM

566528415 Media Mamager
566528416 DAM

566528417 DADSM

566528418 VSAM Integrated Catalog Facility
566528419 VSAM Block Processor
566528420 CVOL and VSAM Catalog
566528421 Password Protect
566528422 PAM

566528423 vVIio

566528424 Checkpoint/Restart
566528425 Common VTOC Access Facility (CVAF)
566528426 Overlay Supervisor
566528427 Device Exits
566528428 Program Fetch
566528429 SAM Subsystem Interface
566528430 Access Method Services
566528431 3505/3525 Reader/Punch
566528434 ISAM -

566528435 ICAPRTBL

566528436 TSO Utility Interface
566528437 IEBPTPCH

566528438 IEHINITT/SVC 82
566528439 IEFSTATR

566528440 IEHATLAS

566528441 " IEBISAM

566528442 IEBDG

566528443 IEBCOMPR

566528444 IEBIMAGE

566528445 SGIEH402

566528446 IEBCOPY

566528447 IEBGENER

566528448 IEBUPDTE

566528449 IEBEDIT

566528450 Offline 3800 Utility
566528451 VSAM Open/Close/EOV
566528452 VSAM Record Management
566528460 DFP Common Services
566528461 ISMF

566528463 Device Console Service
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4.0 Program and Service Level Information

4.1 Service Levels

Service up to and including the following program update tape (service level) is included in this
product:

Reloase FMID Service Level
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 HDP2230 8704 ‘
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 JDP2325 8704
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5.0 Requirements and Considerations

i,

5.1 Installing System Requirements

5.1.1 Operating System

An MVS/370 DFP, OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8, or MVS/Extended Architecture system can be used
to install MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0.

5.1.2 Hardware Requirements

There are no hardware requirements for the installing system.

5.1.3 Software Requirements for the System Used to Install HDP2230 and JDP2325

The following products are required to install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 and subsequent maintenance.
&e;czp%ducts should be part of the installing system before beginning installation of the MVS/XA

¢ System Modification Program Extended (SMP/E) (5665-949) Release 2 with PTF
URO08934, SMP/E Release 3 (until January 31, 1988), or System Modification Program
Release 4 (SMP4) with PTF UR08050. Later releases and modifications of SMP/E may
be used unless otherwise announced by IBM.

Note:

1. For SMP/E Release 4 users the GROUPEXTEND operand examines more
SYSMODs than it does when GROUP is specified. By specifying the
GROUPEXTEND operand instead of GROUP, SMP/E Release 4 will
automatically include SYSMOD:s that supersede those requiste SYSMODs that
are not available or are being held for error. The GROUPEXTEND operand
requires additional processing, could cause the command to run longer, and may
require a larger region size. However, GROUPEXTEND reduces the amount
of time you would otherwise spend searching for missing requisites.

® The Assembler H Version 2 licensed program (5668-962) is required for the assembly
during stage I of the SYSGEN.

Note:

1. Unless certain steps are taken, the OPEN, CLOSE, and EOV macros require the
use of Assembler H Version 2 and the expansions cannot be executed on
MVS/370. Downward compatible expansions can be caused as described in the
SPLEVEL macro information in: MVS/Extended Architecture Supervisor

Services and Macro__Instructions, MVS/Extended Architecture System

Programming Library: System Modifications, and MVS/Extended Architecture

System Programming Library: System Macro Facilities. This is similiar to what
was described in announcement P81-170 which announced MVS/Extended

Architecture.

i e The linkage editor packaged with the MVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 1 or
Version 2, MVS/370 DFP Version 1, or MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is required for the
installation and maintenance of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.
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Notes:

L.

If you are installing MVS/Extended Architecture DFP for the first time and do
not have an operating system environment with MVS/370 DFP installed, the
linkage editor must be taken from the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 product tape and
must be installed prior to the ACCEPT step of any MVS/XA products to be
installed. See “SMP4: Link-Edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 Linkage Editor” on
page 34 or “SMP/E: Link-Edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 Linkage Editor” on
page 56 for further information.

Without the specified releases of the assembler and linkage editor, you will not
be able to complete a SYSGEN successfully. The specified releases support the
new parameters and operation codes required to build and execute an MVS/XA
system.

Device Support Facilities (any release of Device Support Facilities that is compatible with
your installing system) is required to write the IPL text. The specific release depends on
your requirements, including the devices on the system. Remember, however, that the
MYVS/Extended Architecture version of Device Support Facilities Release 6 or higher
(5655-257) is the only version supported in the MVS/XA environment.

5.1.4 Storage Requirements

Refer to the tables contained in each install scenario for the SMP storage requirements.

5.2 Target System Requirements

5.2.1 Operating System

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0 requires the following:

MYVS/System Product - JES2 Version 2 Release 2.0 (5740-XC6) or,
MYVS/System Product - JES3 Version 2 Release 2.1 (5665-291).
Note: JES2 also requires APAR OZ97198.

and their prerequisites for execution, and their distribution libraries for system generation.
Subsequent releases and modifications may be used unless otherwise announced by IBM.

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0

MYVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0 requires one of the following as an installation
base.

L.
2.

[ ]

L.
2.
3.

0OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 (5752-VS2)
MYVS/370 DFP (5665-295)
MYVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 1 or Version 2
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5.2.2 Hardware Requirements

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is designed to operate only on IBM processors executing in Extended
Architecture mode.

All users with device type 3480, and are installing PTFs: UY02169 or UY 06705 for MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0 and related SP2.2.0 PTF UY90007, must install device type microcode EC991857 and patch
12-57008. ,

All users with device type 4245 or 4248 and running in native mode, should refer to the following

APARs before using the printers: 1102221, 1102468, 1102481, and OZ52861. These APARs will
explain the new printers and their differences.
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5.3 Toleration PTFs

This release of MVS/Extended Architecture DFP introduces a number of data forms that are
incompatible with prior releases. PTFs have been generated for the following products/releases
which provide toleration to these changes. These PTFs MUST be installed to the indicated product
releases to allow successful processing of data that have been processed by this release.

Generally, the PTFs are needed when data is shared between MVS/XA DFP 2.3 and non-MVS
DFP 2.3 systems, when data is moved between such systems (to allow for recovery capability), or
when data is used intermittently by non-MVS/XA DFP 2.3 systems.

PTF
Product FMID Number

MVS/370 1.1.0 HDQ1l102 UZ4l858
Uzs4709

MVS/370 1.1.1 JDR1110 UZ41859
uzs50808

UzZs4708

Uzs33264
UzZ83343

Uz83345
Uzs3346
Uze3sze7
UZ83348
Uzg3358

MVS/XA 1.1.0 HDP1l02 UZ41860
UZ84707

MVS/XA 1.1.2 JDP1llll UZ41861
Uz50809

Uzs4706

uzs3zas
uzs3329

Uze3333
uza333a

Requirements and Considerations

APAR
Number

0Z88631
0296778
0Zz97327
0297349
0297481
0297843

0Z88631
0Z937647
0Z94726
0Z96778
0Z97327
0297349
0297481
0297843
0297139
0Z97147

0Z97147
0Z97148
0297146
0297146
0Z9714%

0Z88632
0296377
0296872
0297226
0297330
0Z97841

0Z88632
0293780
0Z94727
0296377
0296872
0Z97226
0297330
0297841
0297140
0297149

0Z97150
0Z97150

PUT
Tape

8507
8701
8701
8701
8701
8701

8507
8604
8604
8701
8701
8701
8701
8701
8607
8607

8607
8607
8607
8607
8607

8507
8701
8701
8701
8701
8701

8507
8604
8604
8701
8701
8701
8701
8701
8607
8607

8607
8607

Function

512 (ICF)

Recall Enqueus
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Encueus

. N®512 (ICF)

N%512 (VSAM)

N¢512 (VSAM)

Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueus

Linear Data Sets
Expiration Beyond 1999

(Q/C/EOV)

Expiration Beyond 1999

(0/C/EQV)

Expiration Bayond 1999

(DADSM)

Expiration Beyond 1999

(Catalog)

Expiration Beyond 1999

(Catalog)

Export of Aliases/
Data Set Expiration

Beyond 1999

N#%512 (ICF)

Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueus
Recall Engueue
Recall Enqueus
Recall Enqueue

N%512 (ICF)
N%512 (VSAM)
N%512 (VSAM)
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueus

Recall Enqueue
Recall Enqueue

Linear Data Sets
Export of Aliases/
Data Set Expiration

Beyond 1999

Expiration Beyond 1999 .

(Catalog)

Expiration Beyond 1999



UZ83335 0Z97151 8607
Uze3336 0Z97151 8607

Requirements and Considerations
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(0/C/EOV)
Expiration Beyond 1999
(Q/C/EQV)
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MVS/XA 2.1.0 HDP2210 UZ50810

Uzs4705

Uz83326
uzs3327
uzs3331
Uza3338
uzs3339
Uz83340
UZ83341

Uzs3342

MVS/XA 2.2.0 JDP2220 UZ83332

Uzs4704

Uz83359
Uz83436

0Z93781
0Z94727
0294728
0296377
0297226
0Z97330
0297841
0Z97141
0Z97143
0Z97149

0297151

0Z97151

0Z97151

0Z97150
0z97150

0Z97149

0Z96377
0297226
0Z97330
0Z97841
0Z97150

0Z97141

8604
8604

8609
8609
8609
8609
8607
8607
8607

8607

8607

8607

8607
8607

8607

8609
8609
8609
8609
8607

8607

N¥512 (VSAM)

Linear Data Sets
Linear Data Sets
Recall Encqueue

Recall Enqueue

Recall Enqueue

Recall Enqueue

Linear Data Sets
Linear Data Sets
Export of Aliases/
Data Set Expiration
Beyond 1999
Expiration Beyond 1999
(0/C/EOV)

Expiration Beyond 1999
(Q/C/EOQV)

Expiration Beyond 1999
(0/C/EQV)

Expiration Beyond 1999
Catalog

Expiration Beyond 1999
Catalog

Export of Aliases/
Data Set Expiration
Beyond 1999

Recall Enqueue

Recall Enqueue

Recall Enqueue

Recall Enqueue
Expiration Beyond 1999
(Catalog)

Linear Data Sets

The following PTFs add support for VSAM N%512 physical blocksizes.

DFDSS 1.2.0
DFDSS 2.1.0

The following publications are available:

® MVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 2 (5665-XA2) Releases 1.0 and 2.0

HAE1500 ULO253% PL01940 8609 Nx512 (ICF)
HAE2102 UL0259% PL01831 8609 Nx512 (ICF)

™

NS

MVS/Extended Architecture Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0Z97150,

07297151 GC26-4295

MVS/Extended Architecture: Linear Data Sets APAR Numbers 07297141, 0797143

GC26-4298

U MVS/Enehded Architecture DFP Version 1 (5665-284) Releases 1.2
MVS/Extended Architecture Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0Z97150,

0797151 GC26-4296

MVS/Extended Architecture Linear Data Sets APAR Number 0797140, GC26-4299

e MVS/370 DFP Version 1 (5665-284) Releases 1.2
MVS/370: Expiration Dates Beyond 1999 APAR Numbers 0297146, 0Z97147, 0Z97148

GC26-4297

MVS/370 Linear Data Sets APAR Number 0297139, GC26-4300
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5.4 Software Considerations

The following items may be applicable to your installation and each should be considered as you
plan the installation of this program product: -

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.3.0

In some prior releases it was optional whether UCS and FCB modules in
SYS1.IMAGELIB were marked reentrant and refreshable. It is no longer is optional.
As shown in System-Data Administration, you must include RENT and REFR in the
PARM specification when you link edit UCS or FCB modules. You need not take any
action concerning IBM supplied modules. IBM supplied UCS and FCB modules and
FCB modules created by IEBIMAGE are marked reentrant and refreshable. In this
paragraph the term ‘UCS module’ includes UCS image table modules as created by the
IGGUCSIT macro.

The OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8, MVS/370 DFP or MVS/Extended Architecture DFP
Version 1 or Version 2 distribution libraries and SMP data sets must be used as a base to
install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. A copy of the DLIBs and SMP data sets should be used to
install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0

Following the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 and MVS/SP 2.2.0, you cannot use the
resulting MVS/XA distribution libraries for building or maintaining a non-MVS/XA
system.

Refer to “Appendix B. Summary of Deletions” on page 109, for a list of DFP or OS/VS2
MYVS Release 3.8 components, modules, and FMIDs deleted.

Object and load modules acceptable to the OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8, MVS/370 DFP,
or MVS/XA DFP V1 or V2 (any release) linkage editors and loaders are also acceptable
to the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor and the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 loader.

Users of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 that are running linkedit jobs may need to increase their
space allocation for SYSUTI1. Without an increase, users may get ABENDB37,
MSGIEC030 RC4 when executing linkedits.

Version 3 VTAM 3.1.1 (FMID = HVT3113) users need to install APAR OY01953 if -
product install requires a generation (SYSGEN or [/O GEN). This fix is only for the
Version 3 level of the VTAM modules.

For user-replaceable modules (for example, IDATMSTP, IGGPRE00, IGG026DU,
1GG029DU, 1GG030DU, IFGOEXO0A, and others) you must refer to: MVS/Extended
Architecture DFP Version 2: Customization, GC26-4267, for additional details.

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.2.0

For information on making ISMF available to TSO users and how to set up the execution
environment, refer to “Selecting and Defining the System Data Sets” and “Instailing
ISMF” in MVS/Extended Architecture Installation: System Generation, GA26-4148 for
additional ISMF information.

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP 2.1.0

®

Overlay load modules which have not been processed to add segment text block counts
(see MVS/Extended Architecture Linkage Editor and lLoader User's Guide) may
experience a load time performance loss in the XA environment. The segment text block
counts may be added to overlay load modules by: link-editing using the MVS/XA DFP
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linkage editor, or by altering using the MVS/XA DFP IEBCOPY utility ALTERMOD
(to alter in place) or COPYMOD (to copy, reblock, and alter) operations.

Erase-On-Scratch can be requested in the DADSM scratch parameter list. If you have
RACF 1.7 installed, you can also control Erase-on-Scratch using RACF installation
options and data set profiles.

The MVS/XA DFP linkage editors are no longer overlay structures and therefore require
32K bytes more virtual storage than does the OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 linkage editor.
The MVS/XA DFP linkage editor may require an increased region size in order to produce
32760 byte output blocks. This requirement reflects the increase of the default linkage
editor SIZE parameter to (384K,96K) in support of 32760 byte output blocks.

Those installations which have replaced the DADSM pre-processing and/or
post-processing exits (IGGPRE00 and IGGPOSTO), should review their exit code for its
proper use of the DADSM function code (IEXFUNC) of X’06" and the associated
changes to IEXPTR1 and IEXPTR2. See the chapter on Exit Routines within
MVS/Extended Architecture System-Data Administration, GA26-4149.

If you have installed installation exits for functions which are now part of MVS/Extended
Architecture DFP, they may have to be modified and reinstalled. For information, refer
to MVS/Extended Architecture System-Data Administration, GC26-4149, or on a specific
user exit refer to the diagnostic information for the particular component. For example,
for information on a DADSM user exit, sse DADSM Diagnosis Reference, LY26-3961.

Using multiple buffers for IEBGENER increases the amount of virtual storage needed to
run the program. A region parameter may be needed or changed for additional storage
to avoid system ABENDS8OA. The region size can be calculated by using the following
formula:

50K + ((2+SYSUT! DCBBUFNO))*(SYSUT1 DCBBLKSIZE))
+ ((2+SYSUT2 DCBBUFNO))*((SYSUT2 DCBBLKSIZE))

MVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 1

®

To users of VTAM: VSAM module IDAOI9C] has been recompiled against
ACF/VTAM Version 2 Release 1 macros and control blocks. The access method control
block (ACB) for ACF/VTAM Version 2 Release 1 has been increased in length by 16
bytes. If the GENCB control block manipulation macro is issued by a VTAM applica-
tion program using a length value for the ACB which was not obtained by the SHOWCB
macro, the application program may need to be updated. This update can be accom-
plished either by adding 16 bytes to the length value or by obtaining the length value for
the ACB by use of the SHOWCB macro.

The MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 IEBCOPY utility requires 24Kbytes more virtual storage than
was used by the MVS/370 DFP Version 1 or OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 IEBCOPY utility.

Device Support Facilities Release 1 through 5 will be deleted during the installation of
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. Neither the MVS/370 version (5752-VS2) nor the MVS/XA ver-
sion (5655-257) of Device Support Facilities Release 6 or higher will be deleted during the
install process. (Installation of the MVS/XA version of Device Support Facilities Release
6 or higher replaces the MVS/370 version of Device Support Facilities Release 6 or
higher.) If the MVS/XA version of Device Support Facilities Release 6 or higher
(5655-257) has been accepted, it will be SYSGENed along with the other products during
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 installation.

The Direct Access Storage Device Migration Aid licensed program (5668-002), at its most
current level, will execute in an MVS/XA environment to assist in moving data from
supported direct access storage devices to the IBM 3375 or the IBM 3380 Direct Access
Storage devices.
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Both indexed and nonindexed VTOCs are supported by MVS/XA DFP. The support is
functionally equivalent to the support provided with MVS/370 DFP Version 1 (5665-
295), MVS/XA DFP Version 1 (5665-284), or Version 2 (5665-XA2), and Data Facility
Device Support (DFDS) program product (5740-AMT7).

If BUFNO is not specified, use a value of 5 in the calculation. This formula yields a
slightly larger value for region size to allow for growth and different MVS environments.

Load modules built by the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor are acceptable as input to
the OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 linkage editor, but the AMODE/RMODE/RSECT pa-
rameters are ignored as input. The OS/VS2 MVS linkage editor does not provide
AMODE/RMODE/RSECT information as output. Load modules built by the OS/VS2
MYVS linkage editor are acceptable as input to the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage cditor,
which applies default values for the new attributes. See MVS/Extended Architecture Data
Facility Product: General Information, GA26-4142 for definitions of AMODE, RMODE,
and RSECT.

Optional Licensed Program Products

The following items are required to implement optional licensed programs with MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0.

Support for Information Management System (IMS) requires the following APARs:

= For 1.2.0, 1.3.0 - PP57219, PP57654
« For 2.1.0 - PP56978, PP57654
Note: IMS will not run with MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 without these APARs.
= PL05070 - VAT Pointer changed with MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0
HIM1200 ULO05646
HIM1304 UL05647
HIM2102 ULO05649
= MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 fix: UY07473/0Y02012

= Users of HIM1200, HIM1304, or HMH?IOZ need APAR PP55225 installed. Other-
wise, ABENDO0C4 will occur in IMS.

s PL059G2 - DBRC ABENDO0C4 During close process. Users DCB pointer in DEB
changed with MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

JMH2150 ULO05707
For IMS 1.2 and 1.3, see open APARs: PP57508 and PP58177.

The new Integrated Catalog Facility, catalog lock facility, and ISMF require the authorization
functions provided by Resource Access Control Facility (RACF) (5740-XXH) Release 7.

Support for expiration dzte beyond 1999, data in virtval, and ISMF requires the functions
provided by DFDSS 2.3.0.

For implementation of expiration date beyond than 1999, APAR OY00707 is required for

JES3.
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Support for N*512 requires the functions provided by DFDSS 2.2.0.
If you wish to use DFHSM you require the following:

DFHSM 2.2.0 with PTF UY08891 (or higher) and APAR OY06357.
OR

Users with DFHSM 2.2.1 require APAR 0Z95832 installed. Otherwise ABENDOAO will
occur during IPL.

The VSAM 31-bit control block enhancement requires the functions provided in DFHSM
2.2.0 or 2.2.1 with the PTF UY08891.

Support for ISMF requires the functions provided by:

Interactive System Productivity Facility (ISPF) Version 2 Release 2 (5665-319)

Interactive System Productivity Facility/ Program Development Facility (ISPF/PDF)
(5665-317) Version 2 Release 2 is required to use BROWSE and EDIT.

Resource Access Control Facility (RACF) (5740-XXH) may be used to provide access
authorization for ISMF and other MVS/XA DFP functions. For authorization of ISMF
applications, commands, and line operators, RACF Version 1 Release 7, or higher, is re-
quired.

Users of the Data Facility Data Set Services (DFDSS) (5665-327) facilities through the
interactive storage management facility are required to be on DFDSS Version 2 Release
3 for volume application support.

Users of the Data Facility Data Set Services (DFDSS) (5665-327) facilities through the
interactive storage management facility are required to be on DFDSS Version 2 Release
2 for data set application support.

Users of the Data Facility Hierarchical Storage Manager (DFHSM) (5665-329) facilities
through the interactive storage management facility are required to be on DFHSM Ver-
sion 2 Release 2.1 for DFHSM data set application support.

Time Sharing Option Extensions (TSO/E) Version 1 Release 3 (5665-285) or subsequent
release.

The support for the IBM 3800 Printing Subsystem Model 3 in all-points-addressable mode
requires the functions provided by Print Services Facility (5665-275).

Support for IBM 3380 Direct Access Storage Models AD4, BD4, AE4, and BE4 requires the
functions provided by Device Support Facilities (ICKDSF) Release 7 (5655-257) with PTF
UZ90326 and the functions provided by the Environmental Recording Editing and Printing
(EREP) Version 3 Release 1 Feature 2 program product (5658-260).
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6.0 Installation Procedures

This section is provided to point to the correct set of detailed installation instructions that are
needed to install MVS/XA DFP Version 2.3.0. The set of instructions to be used is determined by
the version of SMP that is being used (SMP4 or SMP/E) and the installation base. Before installing
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, check the Preventive Service Planning (PSP) Facility for updates to the in-
formation and procedures in this program directory. Refer to “Preventive Service Planning (PSP)
Facility” on page 9.

—> SMP4

Section 7.0 on page 25.
IF INSTALLING ON MVS/370 DFP
OR 0S/VS2 MVS RELEASE 3.8:

—> SMP/E

Section 8.0 on page 45.

f—> SMPG

Section 9.0 on page 71.
IF INSTALLING ON AN
EXISTING MVS/XA DFP SYSTEM:

—> SMP/E

Section 10.0 on page 88.
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The following section is for the user

INSTALLING ONTO
MYVS/370 DFP OR OS/VS2
MYVS RELEASE 3.8
USING SMP4
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7.0 SMP4: SYSGEN onto MVS/370 DFP or OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8

SMP4: SYSGEN of MVS/370 DFP or OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 Installation Steps
The following section assumes MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is being installed on OS/VS2 Release 3.8 or
MYVS/370 DFP V1 DLIBs using SMP4. A full SYSGEN is required for this installation.

Refer to System Modification Program (SMP) System Programmer’s Guide for information re-
garding the use of SMP.

In the installation steps that follow, it is assumed that the installation will take place on copies of
existing DLIBs and SMP4 data sets.

SMP4: Installation Procedure Overview

During the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, the SMP ACCEPT step will require a significant
amount of time and DASD space.

To help avoid reruns and to provide recovery capability, you should:
¢  Ensure that all required data sets are defined in the SMP4 procedure.

®  Carefully analyze the DASD space requirements of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 and MVS/SP
2.2.0.

e  Use copies of the SMP and DLIB data sets.

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 includes some functions (see “Appendix B. Summary of Deletions” on page
109) that were formerly installed under several FMIDs; these previously installed FMIDs should
be deleted before MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is installed. The FMIDs may be deleted during the instal-
lation process by installing the function DELDFP2 as described in “SMP4: RECEIVE, and AC-
CEPT NOAPPLY Function DELDFP2"” on page 37.

The following steps are required for the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 using SMP Release 4.
Each step is discussed in detail in later sections.

1. Review distribution library data set requirements. See “SMP4: Distribution Libraries” on
page 28

2. Review system data set requirements. Refer to MVS/Extended Architecture Installation:
System Generation, GA26-4148
Review SMP4 data set requirements. See “SMP4: Data Sets” on page 30

4. Update the SMP4 procedure in your system SYSI.PROCLIB. See “SMP4: Update
SYSI1.PROCLIB” on page 30

5. Update the SMPPTS system entry. See “SMP4: Update the SMPPTS System Entry”
on page 33

6. RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230 and JDP2325) into temporary libraries
(SMPTLIBs). See “SMP4: RECEIVE MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325)” on

page 33

7. RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs, if any. See “SMP4: RECEIVE the MVS[XA
DFP 2.3.0 PTFs” on page 34

8. Link-edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor from SMPTLIB into an authorized load
library. See “SMP4: Link-Edit the MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0 Linkage Editor” on page 34

9. Update PTS system entry in SMPPTS. See “SMP4: Update PTS System Entry in
SMPPTS” on page 37
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10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.
30.

31
32

RECEIVE and ACCEPT NOAPPLY the function DELDFP2 to delete from the DLIBs
the modules and macros that will be replaced by MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. See “SMP4: RE-
CEIVE, and ACCEPT NOAPPLY Function DELDFP2” on page 37

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Cleanup jobs considerations in the MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Di-
rectory.

RECEIVE, ACCEPT NOAPPLY function to delete IPCS. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0
Program Directory. ~

RECEIVE MVS/SP 2.2.0. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

ACCEPT CHECK NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. See “SMP4: ACCEPT CHECK
NOAPPLY MVS[(XA DFP 2.3.0” on page 38

ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 23.0. See “SMP4: ACCEPT NOAPPLY
MVS/[SP 2.2.0” on page 39

ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/SP 2.2.0. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 23.0 PTFs, if any. See “SMP4: ACCEPT
NOAPPLY MVS[/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs” on page 39

Note: Ensure that all products and service required for the SYSGEN have been AC-
CEPTed successfully before proceeding to the next step.

Initialize the new system residence volume with IPL text. See “SMP4: Initialize New
System Residence Volume” on page 40

Execute a Stage I sysgen. See “SMP4: System Generation” on page 40
Update LINKS PROC. See “SMP4: System Generation” on page 40
Execute a Stage II sysgen. See “SMP4: System Generation” on page 40

Copy SMPACDS to SMPCDS and copy SMPACRQ to SMPCRQ. See “SMP4: Copy
SMPACDS and SMPACRQ Data Sets” on page 41

Execute JCLIN using stage I output to update SMPCDS. See “SMP4: Update SMPCDS
with JCLIN” on page 41

Execute REJECT to delete temporary data sets. See “SMP4: REJECT MVS|XA DFP
2.3.0 from SMPPTS and SMPTLIB” on page 41

REJECT MVS/XA PTFs, if any. See “SMP4: REJECT PTFs for MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0”
on page 42

Execute SMPPTS cleanup to delete FMIDs from the SMPPTS system member. See
“SMP4: SMPPTS Cleanup” on page 42

Execute the MVS configuration program (MVSCP) to define the I/O configuration. See
“SMP4: Execute the MVS Configuration Program.” on page 42

If you have an IBM 3800 Printing Subsystem, install library character sets, graphic char-
acter modification modules, and character arrangement tables.

Install JES?2, if applicable. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

Update SYS1.PROCLIB and SYS1.PARMLIB, as required, to conform to the installa-
tion specifications. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

IPL the MVS/XA system. See “SMP4: IPL the MVS|XA System” on page 43
Initialize the stand-alone dump program. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.
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33. Make ISMF available to the TSO user. Refer to “Selecting and Defining the System Data
Sets” and “Installing ISMF” in MVS/Extendcd Architecture Installation: System Gener-
ation, GA26-4148 for additional ISMF information.

34. Execute the Installation Verification Procedures (IVP). Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program
Directory for instructions on executing the IVP associated with that product.
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7.1 SMP4: Distribution Libraries

The following table contains a list of the distribution libraries required for the installation of
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. The space allocation is an estimate of the additional tracks and directory
blocks required for the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 when COMPRESS is specified for SMP
accept processing. The MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 DFP estimates must be added t- those of other pro-
ducts being accepted that have modules in the same DLIBs.

Estimated Additional DASD Spece

Tracks Dir
Data Set Name Blocksize 3330 3350 3380 Block
SYS1.ACMDLIB 6144 ] 0 5 6
SYS1.ADGTLLIB 6144 150 104 6% 47
SYS1.ADGTMLIB 3120 25 17 5 %
SYS1.ADGTPLIB 3120 371 259 58 31
SYS1.ADGTTLIB 3120 19 13 1 1
SYS1.AGENLIB 1680 55 39 28 7
SYS1.AHELP 1680 19 14 9 4
SYS1.AIMAGE 12960 2614 1798 ' 625 14
SYS1.ALINKLIB 6144 3 2 3 2
SYS1.ALPALIB 6144 3 2 2 2
SYS1.AMACLIB 1680 119 85 92 13
SYS1.AMODGEN 1680 172 122 4% [
SYS1.ANUCLEUS 6144 172 122 3 3
SYS1.AQSAO 6144 23 16 56 46
SYS1.AOSAl 6194 0 1] 1 1
SYS1.A0SB3 6144 (1] ] 2 1
SYS1.AO0SCA 6144 3 2 2 1
SYS1.A0SC2 6144 0 0 1 1
SYS1.A0SCS 6144 27 18 11 11
SYS1.A0SC6 6144 3 2 8 7
SYS1.A0SDO 6144 10 7 76 101
SYS1.A0SD?7 6164 ] 0 é 7
SYS1.A0SDS 6144 23 16 16 20
SYS1.AQSUO 6144 0 [} 77 47
SYS1.A0S04 6144 0 ] 6 4
SYS1.A0S05 6144 0 [} 2 2
SYS1.A0S12 © 6144 0 ] L3 %
SYS1.APROCLIB 800 0 (1] 1 2
SYS1.ASAMPLIB 1680 11 8 11 2
SYS1.ATSOMAC 1680 [} 1] 4 2
SYS1.CIPLIB 6144 20 14 6 6

7.1.1 SMP4: Considerations when Allocating SYS1.AIMAGE

MVS/XA DFP 23.0 requires distribution library SYS1.AIMAGE, which is new unless
MVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 1, MVS/370 DFP or IBM 3800 Model 1 Enhancements
were previously installed. Since the space requirements for SYS1.AIMAGE are very large, you
may choose to scratch and reallocate SYS1.AIMAGE before installing the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0
tape.

SYS1.AIM/.GE r>quires LEEECL=80 ani RECFM=FB for the allocation. Since all members
are large, the most efficient blocksize for DASD utilization is the largest multiple of 80 that will fit
on the track and still be handled by the access methods; i.e., be less than 32760. On the 3375 and
3380, the most efficient blocksize for space utilization is two blocks per track (i.e., blocksize of
23440).
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7.1.2 SMP4: Considerations when Allocating SYS1.CIPLIB

MVS/XA DFP 23.0 requires distribution library SYS1.CIPLIB, which is new unless
MYVS/Extended Architecture DFP Version 1, MVS/370 DFP or the Offline IBM 3800 Utility
Program (5748-UT2) was previously installed. This library will contain all modules and graphics
for the utility that supports the offline IBM 3800 Model 1 and should be allocated as a PDS with
BLKSIZE = 6144 and RECFM=U.

7.1.3 SMP4: Considerations when Allocating SYS1.ANUCLEUS

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 requires a new distribution library. This library should be allocated as a PDS
with BLKSIZE = 6144 and RECFM = U.

7.1.4 SMP4: Considerations when Allocating ISMF Data Sets

MYVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 requires four distribution libraries for ISMF The following figure shows the
allocation parameters for the DLIBs that you need to allocate, including record format, logical re-
cord length, block size, total space required, and the number of PDS directory blocks required.
You may want to allocate more space than shown to allow room for future expansion.

Execution g Tracks PDS Dir
Data Set Name RECFM LRECL Blocksize 3330 3350 3380 Blocks
SYS1.ADGTLLIB U N/A 6144 150 104 “4% 47
SYS1.ADGTMLIB FB 80 3120 25 17 5 4
SYS1.ADGTPLIB FB 80 3120 371 259 58 31
SYS1.ADGTTLIB F8 80 3120 19 13 1 1

7.2 SMP4: Target Libraries

The system libraries can be defined cither\ during SYSGEN, via the DATASET macro, or prior to
the system generation, via the JCL and/or access method services. Refer to MVS/Extended Archi-
tecture Installation: System Generation, GA26-4148.

7.2.1 SMP4: ISMF Target Libraries

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 requires four target libraries for ISMF. The following figure shows the allo-
cation parameters for the target libraries that you need to allocate. This includes record format,
logical record length, block size, total space required (shown both as number of blocks and equiv-
alent number of 3380 tracks), and the number of partitioned data set directory blocks required.

Execution Tracks PDS Dir
Data Set Name RECFM LRECL Blocksize 3330 3350 3380 Blocks
SYS1.DGTLLIB U NA 6144 150 104 34 26

' SYS1.DGTMLIB FB 80 3120 25 17 8 %
SYS1.DGTPLIB ro 80 3120 371 259 115 31
SYS1.DGTTLIB FB 80 3120 19 13 2 1
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7.3 SMP4: Data Sets A~

s
A full complement of SMP4 data sets ar= required for the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.
The SMPACDS data set may need to be enlarged to accommodate MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 installa-
tion requirements. The data set can be enlarged by copying it to a new, larger data set. During the
copy operation, any unusable space from previous updating will be recovered.
The following table provides an estimate of the additional tracks and directory blocks needed in the
SMP4 data sets by MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. These estimates must be added to those of any other
products being installed to get the total additional space requirement.
Estimated Additional DASD Spacs
Tracks Dir
Data Set Name Blocksize 3330 3350 3380 Block
SMPACDS 12960 . &l8 288 120 272
SMPACRQ 1680 o 0 o o
SMPPTS 12960 3 2 1 1
SMPHRK1 3360 937 654 200 150
SMPHRK2 3360 937 654 300 150
SMPHRK3 3200 930 650 300 150
SMPHRKG 3200 930 650 300 150
SMPHRKS 6164 999 691 300 500
SYSUT1 - 234 163 75 -
SYSUT2 - 23¢ 163 75 -
SYSUT3 - 236 163 75 -
SYSUTG - 234 163 75 -
SMPTLIB Files
HDP2230.F1 6400 67 46 25 3 g
HDP2230.F2 6400 303¢ 2098 912 38
HDP2230.F3 6164 1069 740 328 309
JDP2325.F1 6400 217 150 78 35
Note: The installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 requires a significant amount of space in the
SMP data sets. Therefore, prior to starting (or restarting) any installation step, you should
perform a space analysis and ensure that sufficient space is available in the SMP data sets.
The SMPTLIB data sets are allocated by the receive process. Ensure that there is sufficient speee
available to allocate all SMPTLIB data sets on a single volume. The MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 esti-
mates must be added to those of any other products being installed to get the total additional space
requirement.
7.4 SMP4: Update SYSI.PROCLIB
The following is an example of the JCL job stream that will update SYS1.PROCLIB with a SMP
procedure. Before using this sample procedure, modify it to fit your system’s requirements. This
SMP procedure is used in subsequent installation steps.
This SMP procedure is for SMP Accept processing, therefore it does not include DD statements
for target libraries.
//SMPJOB < Job Card Parameters >
V4 EXEC PGM=IEBUPDTE ;PARM=NEW g
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//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A

//7SYSUT2 DD DSN=SYS1.PROCLIB,DISP=OLD
//SYSIN DD DATA

./ ADD LIST=ALL,NAME=SMP4%

/7% %
//7% SAMPLE PROCEDURE CONTAINING JCL TO INSTALL MVS/XA DFP
/% *
//SMPJOB  PROC

//7SMP EXEC PGM=HMASMP ,REGION=4096K ,PARM='"ATE=U"
//STEPLIB DO DSN=USERLOAD ,DISP=SHR

/7%

//7% SMP SYSOUT DATA SETS

Va4,

//7SMPLIST DD SYSOUT=A

//7SMPOUT DD SYSOUT=A

//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A

//SMPRPT DD SYSOUT=A

/7%

//% UTILITY WORK FILES FOR SMP4

/7%

//SYSUT1 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(5,5)),DISP=(,DELETE)
//7SYSUT2 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(5,5)),0ISP=( ,DELETE)
//SYSUT3 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(5,5)),0ISP=( ,DELETE)
//7SYSUTG DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(5,5)),DISP=(,DELETE)

//%

//% REQUIRED SMP4 WORK FILES

/7%

//7SMPWHRK]1 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(20,5,150)),
V4 DCB=( LRECL=80,BLKSIZE=3360,RECFM=FB),
V4 DISP=( ,DELETE)

//7SMPHRK2 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(20,5,150));
V4 DCB=(LRECL=80,BLKSIZE=3360,RECFM=FB),
V4 DISP=( ,DELETE)

//7SMPRRK3 DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(20,5,150)),
V4 DCB=(LRECL=80,BLKSIZE=3200,RECFM=FB),
/7 DISP=( ,DELETE)

//7SMPHRK4G DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(20,5,150}),
/7 DCB=({ LRECL=80,BLKSIZE=3200,RECFM=FB),
V4 DISP=( ,DELETE)

//7SMPHRKS DD UNIT=SYSDA,SPACE=(CYL,(20,5,500)),
/7 DCB=( RECFM=U,BLKSIZE=6144%)

/7%

/7% DISTRIBUTION LIBRARIES (DLIBS)

/7%

//ABLSCLIO DD DSN=SYS1.ABLSCLIO,DISP=SHR
//ABLSKELO DD DSN=SYS1.ABLSKELO,DISP=SHR
//ABLSMSGO DD DSN=SYS1.ABLSMSG0,DISP=SHR
//ABLSPNLO DD DSN=SYS1.ABLSPNLO,DISP=SHR
//ABLSTBLO DD DSN=SYS1.ABLSTBLO,DISP=SHR
//ACMDLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ACMDLIB,DISP=SHR
//ADGTLLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ADGTLLIB,DISP=SHR
//7ADGTMLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ADGTMLIB,DISP=SHR
//ADGTPLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ADGTPLIB,DISP=SHR
//ADGTTLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ADGTTLIB,DISP=SHR
//AGENLIB - DD DSN=SYS1.AGENLIB,DISP=SHR
//AHELP DD DSN=SYS1.AHELP,DISP=SHR
//7AIMAGE DD DSN=SYS1.AIMAGE ,DISP=SHR
//AJES3IMAC DD DSN=SYS1.AJES3MAC,DISP=SHR
//AJES3SRC DD DSN=SYS1.AJES3SRC,DISP=SHR
//ALINKLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ALINKLIB,DISP=SHR
//ALPALIB DD DSN=SYS1.ALPALIB,DISP=SHR
//AMACLIB DD DSN=SYS1.AMACLIB,DISP=SHR
//AMODGEN DD DSN=SYS1.AMODGEN,DISP=SHR
//ANUCLEUS DD DSN=SYS1.ANUCLEUS,DISP=SHR
//ACSAQ DD DSN=SYS1.AOSAO0,DISP=SHR
//ACSAl DD DSN=SYS1.AOSAl,DISP=SHR
//ACSBA DD DSN=SYS1.AOSBA,DISP=SHR
//ACSBN DD DSN=SYS1.AOSBN,DISP=SHR
//A0SB0O DD DSN=SYS1.A0SBO,DISP=SHR
//A0SB3 DD DSN=SYS1.A0SB3,DISP=SHR
//A0SCA DD DSN=SYS1.AOSCA,DISP=SHR
//A0SCD DD DSN=SYS1.AOSCD,DISP=SHR
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//AOSCE
//A0SC2
//A0SCS
//A0SC6
//A0SDO
//7A0SD7
//AQSD8
//A0SGO
//AQSH3
//A0STG
//A0SU0
//AQS00
//A0S04
//A0S05
//A0S06
//A0S11
//A0S12
//A0S29
//A0S32

DD DSN=SYS1.AOSCE,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0SC2,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0SC5,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AQSCé,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0SDO,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0SD7,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AOSD8,DISP=SHR:
DD DSN=SYS1.A0SG0,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AOSH3,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0ST4,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AOSUO,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S00,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S04,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S05,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S06,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S11,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S12,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S29,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.A0S32,DISP=SHR

//APARMLIB DD DSN=zSYS1.APARMLIB,DISP=SHR
//APROCLIB DD DSN=SYS1.APROCLIB,DISP=SHR
//7ASAMPLIB DD DSN=SYS1.ASAMPLIB,DISP=SHR
//ATSOMAC DD DSN=SYS1.ATSOMAC,DISP=SHR

//AUADS
//CIPLIB

DD DSN=SYS1.AUADS,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.CIPLIB,DISP=SHR

//DASDIST DD DSN=SYS1.DASOIST,DISP=SHR
//DASDMACS DD DSN=SYS1.DASDMACS,DISP=SHR
//7HASPSRC DD DSN=SYS1.HASPSRC,DISP=SHR

/7% MACRO LIBRARIES FOR SMP4 INVOKED ASSEMBLIES

/7%
//%  SMP
//%

DD DSN=SYS1.AMACLIB,DISPaSHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AMODGEN,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.AGENLIB,DISP=SHR

PERMANENT DATA SETS

//7SMPACDS DD DSN=SYS1.SMPACDS,DISP=SHR
//7SMPACRQ DD DSN=SYS1.SMPACRQ,DISP=SHR

//SMPCDS
//SMPCRQ
//SMPLOG
//SMPPTS

DD DSN=SYS1.SMPCDS,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.SMPCRQ,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.SMPLOG,DISP=MOD
DD DSN=SYS1.SMPPTS,DISP=SHR

//7SMPSCDS DD DSN=SYS1.SMPSCDS,DISP=SHR

//SMPSTS
//SMPMTS
4
/»

Notes:
1.

DD DSN=SYS1.SMPSTS,DISP=SHR
DD DSN=SYS1.SMPMTS,DISP=SHR
ENDUP

A region of at least 4096K is required for the accept of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. The
actual amount of storage required depends on the number of SYSMODs processed.

A STEPLIB DD statement has been included in the procedure above. If the system
used to install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is an MVS/370 DFP system or MVS/XA DFP
system, the STEPLIB DD statement is not required. Otherwise, the linkage editor
will be put into this library in a subsequent step in the installation procedure. The
library must be APF authorized, and must exist prior to executing this procedure in
subsequent steps. For further information on link-editing the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0
linkage editor See “SMP4: Link-Edit the MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0 Linkage Editor” on

page 34.

If the Direct Access Storage Dump Restore (DASDR) program product (5740-UT]1,
FMID JDS1112) is installed, then DD statements are required for ddname DAS-
DIST and ddname DASDMACS. These DD statements are included in the sample
SMP procedure. If DASDR is not installed, these DD statements should be removed
from your SMP procedure.
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4. Unless your installation already uses the Offline IBM 3800 Utility Program,
SYS1.CIPLIB will need to be allocated.

5. SYSIL.ANUCLEUS is a new library and needs to be allocated.

6. SYSI.ABLSCLIO, SYSI.ABLSKELO, SYSI.ABLSMSGO, SYS1.ABLSPNLO,
SYS1.ABLSTBLO are new libraries and need to be allocated. Refer to the MVS/SP
2.2.0 Program Directory.

7. SYS1.ADGTLLIB, SYS1.ADGTMLIB, SYS1.ADGTPLIB, SYSI.ADGTTLIB are
four new ISMF libraries that need to be allocated.

7.5 SMP4: Update the SMPPTS System Entry

The following subentries in the system entry in the SMPPTS data set must be updated before be-
ginning step “SMP4: RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325)"” on page 33.

//PTSSYS JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4

//% %
/7% UPDATE THE SMPPTS SYSTEM ENTRY *
/7% %
//SMPCNTL DD =
UCLIN PTS .
" REP SYS
DSSPACE(500,500,750)
PEMAX(7500) .
ENDUCL .
/7%

DSSPACE - this subentry of the PTS system entry specifies the number of primary tracks, the
number of secondary tracks, and the number of directory blocks that are needed for each
SMPTLIB data set in order to receive MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

7.6 SMP4: RECEIVE MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325)

The following is sample JCL to receive MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. In this step all the MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0 code, organized as unloaded partitioned data sets, is loaded into SMPTLIB data sets.

//RCVEFCTN JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4

/7% %
/7% RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325) *
/7% %

//SMPPTFIN DD DSN=SMPMCS,DISP=(OLD,PASS),
// VOL=SER=DP2230,UNIT=(TAPE,,DEFER),
/7 LABEL=(,SL)
//7SMPTLIB DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnmn
//SMPCNTL DD =
RECEIVE S(HDP2230,J0P2325) .
/%

Note: Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial of the SMPTLIB data sets.
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7.7 SMP4: RECEIVE the MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs o

N

The following is sample JCL to receive any PTFs for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 that may have been

shipped on a Cumulative Service Tape that accompanied the product tapes. Recommended service

,sxlld th:hli’sSP should be received at this time. If no additional PTFs were shipped on a separate tape,
p step.

//RCVEPTFS JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
7 /% %
//% RECEIVE THE MVS/XA OFP 2.3.0 PTFS *
/7% %
//7SMPPTFIN DD DSN=DFPTFS,DISP=(OLD,PASS),LABEL=(,NL),
// VOL=SER=DFPPTF,
/7 UNIT=(TAPE,,DEFER),DCB=(RECFM=FB,LRECL=80,
// BLKSIZE=7200)
//SMPCNTL DD »
RECEIVE .
/%

7.8 SMP4: Link-Edit the MVS|XA DFP .2.3.0 Linkage Editor

If the system used to install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is an MVS/370 DFP system or MVS/XA DFP
system, skip this step and continue with “SMP4: Update the SMPPTS System Entry” on page 33

This step link-edits the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor into a load library on the installing
system so that it can be used in subsequent steps of the installation. The same copy of the linkage
editor will also be put into SYS1.LINKLIB of the MVS/XA system during the SYSGEN. S

Note: It is recommended that you do NOT link-edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor
into SYS1.LINKLIB on your installing system. No OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 maintenance
will be provided for the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor. However, if the MVS/XA DFP
2.3.0 linkage editor is link-edited into the installing system’s SYS1.LINKLIB, and the linkage
editor is included in the BLDL table (as an entry in IEABLDxx in SYSI.PARMLIB), you
may IPL after link-editing the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor or include SYS1.LINKLIB
in the STEPLIB DD statement in SYS1.PROCLIB. This will initialize the BLDL table with
the device address (TTR) of the new copy of the linkage editor.

To allow for the additional option of using the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor on an OS/VS2
MYVS Release 3.8 system while continuing to ensure its maintenance on an MVS/XA system, the
load library into which the linkage editor is link-edited may be made a second permanent target li-
brary known to SMP on the MVS/XA system.

1. The JCL to link-edit the linkage editor exists in the SMPTLIB data set (member name
LKEDICL) as part of a procedure (procedure name DFPLKED), and includes the JCL to
pu. the procedure in SYS1.PRCCLIT. Also included are the linkage editor SYSLIN input
records, which are put in SYS1.PARMLIB as member LKEDCNTL.

Use the following sample JCL to punch member LKEDJCL from the SMPTLIB data set to
the internal reader:

//GENER JOB <Job Card Paramsters>

//LST EXEC PGM=IEBGENER

/¥

//% OBTAIN LKEDJCL JOB FROM SMPTLIB
/7%

x X X
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//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A

//SYSUT1 DD DSN=prefix.HDP2230.F2(LKEDJCL),
/7 UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnnn
//7SYSUTZ DD SYSOUT=(A,INTRDR)

//SYSIN DD DUMMY

/%

Notes:

a. Replace prefix with the same value that is used for the DSPREFIX entry in the
SMPPTS system entry.

b. Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial for the SMPTLIB data sets in “SMP4:
RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325)".

2. Job LKEDIJCL uses IEBUPDTE to:

e  Write procedure DFPLKED to SYS1.PROCLIB. (The DFPLKED procedure is
used to link-edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor.)

e  Write the SYSLIN input records for procedure DFPLKED to SYS1.PARMLIB
(member LKEDCNTL).

//\KEDJCL JOB  MSGLEVEL=(1,1)

//STEP1 EXEC PGM=IEBUPDTE,PARM=NEW
//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A

//SYSUT2 DD DSN=SYS1.PROCLIB,DISP=0LD
//SYSIN DD DATA,DLM=2Z

«/ ADD LIST=ALL,NAME=DFPLKED

//DFPLKED PROC OUTLIB=USERLOAD,PREFIX='"‘,

V4 FMID=HDP2230, TUNIT=SYSDA, VOLSER=XAVOL

/7% %
/7% LINK-EDIT MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 LINKAGE EDITOR »
/7% %

/7L KED EXEC PGM=HEWL,PARM=‘'LET,LIST,XREF,NCAL"'
//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A
//SYSLMOD DD DSN=&0UTLIB ,DISP=SHR
//TLIB DD DSN=&PREFIX&FMID. .F3 ,DISP=SHR,
// UNIT=8TUNIT,VOL=SER=DP1102
//SYSUT1 DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=NEW,SPACE=(CYL,(3,1))
//SYSLIN DD DSN=SYS1.PARMLIB( LKEDCNTL ),DISP=SHR
s
//STEP2 EXEC PGM=IEBUPDTE ,PARM=NEN
//SYSPRINT DD SYSOUT=A
//SYSUT2 DD DSN=SYS1.PARMLIB,DISP=0LD
//SYSIN DD DATA,DLM=2Z
./ ADD LIST=ALL,NAME=LKEDCNTL
INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFROU,HEWLFAPT ,HEWLFINT ,HENLFOPT)
. INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFINP,HEWLFESD,HENLFEND,HENLFSYM)
INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFRCG,HERLFSCN,HEWLFRAT ,HEWLFIDR)
INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFINC,HEWLFMAP ,HENLFADA,HEWLFENT)
INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFENS,HEWNLFOUT ,HENLFREL ,HENLFSCD)
INCLUDE TLIB(HEWLFFNL,HERLFBTP ,HENLFDEF)
ENTRY HEWLFROU
ALIAS IENWL
ALIAS IEWLFG440
ALIAS IEWLF880
ALIAS IEWLF128
ALIAS HEWL
ALIAS LINKEDIT
ALIAS HEWLF064
NAME HEWLHO96(R)
z

3. The SYSLMOD data set and the SMPTLIB data set qualifiers and location must be specified
by the operator when the procedure is started. The SYSLMOD data set must be cataloged.
If you specified a value for DSPREFIX, you must use the same value for parameter PREFIX
in this step. The FMID defaults to HDP2230. VOLSER identifies the volume serial, and
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TUNIT identifies the device type on which the SMPTLIBs are located; both must be specified
if the defaults are not valid for your system.

4. Following is an example of how to start the procedure to link-edit the linkage editor:

S DFPLKED,PREFIX = DF.",VOLSER = TEMPLB,TUNIT = "3330-1

In the example above, the modules which make up the linkage editor are taken from a data
set named DF.HDP2230.F3 on volume TEMPLB and are link-edited into a cataloged load
library named USERLOAD (the default), which resides on a 3330-1 volume. Ensure that the
PREFIX is entered in upper case, enclosed in apostrophes. All parameters containing special
characters (for example, 3330-1) must be enclosed in apostrophes.

5. Update the entry in the SMPPTS data set. Subentry LKEDNAME must be updated with the
name of the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor. This job should not be run until the linkage
editor has been put into the new load library.

Assign the name HEWLH096 to ensure that the correct linkage editor is loaded and used during
the installation process. (Previously used linkage editor names and aliases are valid as aliases for
HEWLHO096 after the MVS/XA system has been installed, but do not guarantee that the correct
version of the linkage editor will be loaded during the installation process.)

Some users may choose to prepare for MVS/XA by link-editing certain load modules on an
OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 system before copying them to their MVS/XA system. The MVS/XA
DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor can be executed on an OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 system, yet continue to
be owned and maintained by an MVS/XA system. This is accomplished by allocating the load li-
brary containing the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor on shared DASD. Jobs executing on
OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8 may access this load library using a STEPLIB DD statement.

If you identify to SMP this second load library, SMP will maintain the linkage editor in this library
as well as in SYS1.LINKLIB. Using the example below, run a job to assign a second target library
to the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor. (This example assumes the assignment of the same load
library as that substituted for USERLOAD throughout the installation process.)

//7COSUCL  JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
V4. - %
/% UPDATE CDS TO ASSIGN SECOND TARGET LIBRARY »
/1% *
//7SMPCNTL DD %

UCLIN CDS .

ADD LMOD(HEWLH096) SYSLIB(USERLOAD) .

ENDUCL .
/%

Note: The SYSLIB entry in the UCLIN job stream specifies the ddname in the SMP proce-
dure on the DD :ctatement which identifies the target library, not the data set name itself.
However, the ddname and the data set name are frequently the same, as shown in the example
below.

Subsequent maintenance against the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor, using SMP APPLY, will
require that this second load library be identified in the SMP procedure. Add a DD statement
(whose ddname is the same as that specified for the SYSLIB option) to your SMP procedure. For
example:

//USERLOAD DD DSN=USERLOAD,DISP=SHR
Since MVS/SP 2.2.0 has a similar option for executing some of its programs on an OS/VS2 MVS

Release 3.8 system, it may be convenient to put all the programs in the same load library. See
MYVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory for a discussion of its migration job stream.
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7.9 SMP4: Update PTS System Entry in SMPPTS

The sample JCL below updates the LKEDNAME field in member SYSTEM. The job executes
the SMP procedure created in “SMP4: Update SYS1.PROCLIB” on page 30.

//PTSSYS JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEPL  EXEC SMPG

/¥ %
V4 ] UPDATE PTS SYSTEM ENTRY IN SMPPTS *
Vb *
//7SMPCNTL DD »
UCLIN PTS .
REP SYS LKEDNAME(HENLH096)
LKEDRC(8)
LKEDPARM(LIST,LET,SIZE=(1526K, 96K ),NCAL,XREF) .
ENDUCL .
/%
Notes:

1. LKEDNAME - indicates the name of the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor. This
job should not be run until the lmkage editor has been put into the new load library
ifa non-MVS/370 DFP system is used to install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, since SMP4
will verify its existence during accept or receive processing. Assign the name
HEWLHO096 to ensure that the MVS/XA or MVS/370 DFP linkage
editor is loaded and used during the installation process.

2. Previously used linkage editor names and aliases are valid as aliases for HEWLH096
after the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 system has been installed, but do not guarantee that
the correct version of the linkage editor will be loaded during the installation process.

7.10 SMP4: RECEIVE, and ACCEPT NOAPPLY Function DELDFP2

The following is sample JCL to delete functions replaced by MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. During proc-
essing, the functions deleted by DELDFP2 (and all dependent functions) will be removed from the
SMPACDS data set and their modules and macros will be deleted from the distribution libraries.

This job can be obtained from the SMPTLIBs as member DFPCLNOS of the partitioned data set
pteﬁx.HDP2230 F2 which is created during the recieve process of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. The high
level qualifier of this data set name depends on the DSPREFIX value, if any, specified in the
SMPPTS SYSTEM entry. Run this job after modifying it to meet your system’s requirements.

//DFPCLNO8 JOB ,'SMP DELETE',REGION=4096K
/7%
/7% THE PURPOSE OF THIS JOB IS TO DELETE FUNCTIONS REPLACED BY
//7% MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, AND SHOULD BE RUN BEFORE IT IS ACCEPTED.
//% THIS JOB SHOULD BE RUN BY THE SMP4 USER WHO IS INSTALLING
/7/% MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 ONTO MVS/370 DFP OR 0S/VS2 MVS RELEASE 3.8
//% DLIBS PRIOR TO DOING A FULL SYSGEN. THIS JOB ASSUMES A

//% PROCEDURE NAMED "SMP4" EXISTS WITH ALL THE NECESSARY DATA
//% DEFINITION STATEMENTS DEFINED.

/7%

/7%
//STEP1  EXEC SMP4
//SMPPTFIN DD *
++FUNCTION(DELDFP2) .
++VER(2038)
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DELETE(EDM1102,EDS1102,EPM1102,EST1102,EUT1102,FDM1133,FDS1122,
FDS1133,FDS1143,FDS1243,FDS1443,FDS1543,FUT1133,HDP1102,
HDP2210,HDQ1102,JDM1112,JDM1113,JDM1116,J0M1122,J0M1132,
JOM1134,JDM1136,JDM1137,JDM1138,J0M1139,JDM1141,J0M1142,
JDM1145,J0P1110,JDP1111,JDP1112,JDP2220,JDP2221,J0P2222,
JDQ1110,JDS1112,JDS1125,JDS1134,JDS1136,JDS1137,JDS1139,
JDS1140,JDS11645,JPM1137,JST1113,JUT1112,JUT1113,JUT1134,
JUT1137,JUT1139,JUT1145) .

/%
//SMPCNTL DD *

RECEIVE S(DELDFP2) .

ACCEPT S(DELDFP2) NOAPPLY DIS(WRITE) .
/7%

Notes:
1. Expect message HMA3971 SYSMOD DELDFP2 HAS NO ELEMENTS.

2. After executing this step, you may want to reclaim the DASD space that was released
in the SMPACDS data set.

7.11 SMP4: MVS|SP 2.2.0 Cleanup jobs

Refer to the MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory for considerations when using the MVS/SP cleanup
jobs.

7.12 SMP4: RECEIVE, ACCEPT (NOAPPLY) Function to Delete IPCS

The prior version of IPCS must be deleted. For information, refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Di-
rectory.

7.13 SMP4: RECEIVE MVS/[SP 2.2.0

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

7.14 SMP4: ACCEPT CHECK NOAPPLY MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0

The following is sample JCL used to check for any PTFs required for the installation of MVS/XA
DFP 2.3.0. Receive the required PTFs as needed. Should the required PTFs be superseded by a
higher level PTF, the superseding PTF number will have to be explicitly indicated for the SMP
control statements as shown in the following example.

//ACCEPTCK JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
/%
/% ACCEPT CHECK NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0
//%
//SMPTLIB DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnnn
//SMPCNTL DD %
ACCEPT G(HDP2230,JDP2325,UZ>0000¢s . . . ) CHECK
NOAPPLY DIS(WRITE) BYPASS(ID,PRE,REQ,IFREQ) .
/%
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Notes:
1. Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial of the SMPTLIB data sets.

2. UZxxxxx,... must be replaced with the PTF numbers of any superseding PTFs re-
ceived to satisfy any SMP requirements for excluded PTFs required for the installa-
tion of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.

3. Refer to “Appendix C. SMP Element Status Messages” on page 113.

7.15 SMP4: ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0

After MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 has been received, as well as any accompanying PTFs, and has been
checked, use the following sample JCL to accept the modules and macros into the DLIBs from the
temporary SMPTLIB data sets. Using COMPRESS(ALL), SMP will compress the libraries, and
then copy the new modules and macros into the DLIBs. When completed, SMP will update the
SMPACDS data set.

//ACCEPT JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
/7% 3%
/7% ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 »
/% %
//SMPTLIB DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnnn
//7SMPCNTL DD »
. ACCEPT G(HDP2230,JDP2325,UZ>0000Ks ... )

DIS(WRITE) COMPRESS(ALL)

NOAPPLY .

/7%

Notes:
1. Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial of the SMPTLIB data sets.

2. UZxxxxx,... must be replaced with the PTF numbers of any superseding PTFs re-
ceived to satisfy any SMP requirements for excluded PTFs required for the installa-
tion of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. '

3. Refer to “Appendix C. SMP Element Status Messages” on page 113.

7.16 SMP4: ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/[SP 2.2.0

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

7.17 SMP4: ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs

The following is sample JCL to ACCEPT NOAPPLY any PTFs for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 that
may have been shipped on the Cumulative Service Tape received in “SMP4: RECEIVE the
MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs” on page 34(Recommended service in the PSP should be accepted at
this time.) If a separate tape was not shipped, skip this step. The sample JCL will accept ALL
SYSMOD:s received that have not already been accepted.
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//7ACEPTPTF JOB <Job Card Paramsters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4

//% %
/% ACCEPT NOAPPLY MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFS %
/1% ]

//SMPCNTL DD *
ACCEPT DIS(WRITE) NOAPPLY COMPRESS(ALL) .
/7%

Notes:

1. Reference documentation accompanying the Cumulative Service Tape for “points of
consideration” before installing.

2. Ensure that all products and service required for the SYSGEN have been accepted
successfully before proceeding to the next step.

3. An alternative to accepting all maintenance is to add an SMP SELECT statement to
sexl‘:i%tdcezch PTF received for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 except those that may need to be
e .

7.18 SMP#4: Initialize New System Residence Volume

Imtxalxze the new system residence volume with IPL text. Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program
Directory.

7.19 SMP4: System Generation

The stage I sysgen process has been changed considerably for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. The sysgen
statements AFFINITY, CKPTREST, CONSOLE, CTRLPROG, EDIT, EDTGEN, IODEV-
ICE, SCHEDULR, SVCTABLE, TSO, and UNITNAME are now obsolete for Stage 1 but still
apply for MVSCP. Refer to the MVSCP Guide and Reference. The specification for including
or excluding the full TSO command system and the Mass Storage Subsystem has been added to the
DATAMGT statement. SYS1.DCMLIB is no longer supported on the DATAMGT statement.
The IND, TABLE, and UCSDFLT are no longer supported on the DATAMGT statement. All
parameters on the JES statement are no longer supported. On the GENERATE statement only
GENTYPE=ALL is supported. For further details refer to MVS[Extended Architecture Installa-
tion: System Generation, GA26-4148

Execute a stage I and stage II sysgen. Output from stage I of the SYSGEN is input both to stage
II and to “SMP4: Update SMPCDS with JCLIN:.

If the system used to install MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is not a MVS/370 DFP or a MVS/XA DFP
system, the LINKS procedure used for stage II needs to be modxﬁed to execute the MVS/XA DFP

linkage editor.

The recommended approach to execute stage II jobs is to add inline procedures for each of the stage
II jobs. The following is a sample of JCL with the LINKS procedures inline.

//STAGE2 JOB <Job Card Parameters>

//7LINKS PROC

//STEPLIB DD  DSN=USERLOAD,DISP=SHR

/71K EXEC PGM=HEWLH096 ,REGION=2048K,COND=(8,LT)

//SYSUT1 DD DISP=(NEW,DELETE),DSNAME=&&SYSUT1,

V4 SPACE=(1700,(400,50) ),UNIT=SYSDA

//SYSPRINT DD SPACE=(121,(850,50),RLSE),

/7 DCB=(RECFM=FB,LRECL=121,BLKSIZE=1210),SYSOUT=8CLASS
//SYSLMOD DD DISP=OLD,UNIT=&UNIT,VOL=SER=&SER,
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44 DSNAME=EN. . sNAME 2P12MOD2EP2

V4 PEND
/7%
//% PUT THE STAGE II INPUT HERE.
/7%
Notes:

1. The LINKS procedure may be copied from the member LINKS of the dataset
SYS1.APROCLIB. :

2. A STEPLIB DD statement, pointing to the load library which contains the MVS/XA
DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor, has been added to the LINKS procedure. The data set name
must be the same as the one substituted for USERLOAD in the STEPLIB DD statement
in “SMP4: Update SYS1.PROCLIB” on page 30.

7.20 SMP4: Copy SMPACDS and SMPACRQ Data Sets

Copy the SMPACDS to the SMPCDS and copy the SMPACRQ to the SMPCRQ.

7.21 SMP4: Update SMPCDS with JCLIN

The following is sample JCL which executes JCLIN to update the SMPCDS data set:

//JCLIN JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
V4
//% UPDATE SMPCDS WITH JCLIN
/7%
//SMPJCLIN DD <see NOTE below>
//7SMPCNTL DD %

JCLIX .
/7%

Note: The SMPICLIN data set must be the same one that was used in the SYSPUNCH DD
statement in the SYSGEN stage I job.

x X X

7.22 SMP4: REJECT MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 from SMPPTS and SMPTLIB

The following is sample JCL to delete the temporary SMP data sets and SMPPTS entries created
during the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 installation:

//REJECT JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4

/7% %
//% REJECT MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 FROM SMPPTS AND SMPTLIB
V4 -3

//SMPTLIB DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnnn
//SMPCNTL DD *
REJECT S(HDP2230,JDP2325,DELDFP2)
PURGE .
/%
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Note: Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial of the SMPTLIB data sets.

7.23 SMP4: REJECT PTFs for MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0

The following is the sample JCL to reject the PTFs for MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 that may have been
shipped in a separate Cumulative Service Tape from the SMPPTS that have been successfully ac-

cepted.

//REJPTF JOB <Job Card Parsmeters>
//REJPTFS EXEC SMP4%
/7%
7/% REJECT PTFS FOR MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0
//%
//SMPTLIB DD UNIT=SYSDA,DISP=SHR,VOL=SER=nnnnmn
//SMPCNTL DD *

REJECT PURGE .
/%

Notes:
1. Replace nnnnnn with the volume serial of the SMPTLIB data sets.
2. ALL PTFs and FUNCTIONSs successfully accepted will be rejected.

7.24 SMP4: SMPPTS Cleanup

Unless the SMPPTS is to be shared between MVS/370 and MVS/Extended Architecture systems,
you may want to delete certain FMIDs from the SMPPTS system entry so that future (and un-
needed) service will not be received for them. The FMIDs that are listed as deleted in the output
of either the accept of function DELDFP2 (refer to “SMP4: RECEIVE, and ACCEPT NOAP-
PLY Function DELDFP2” on page 37), or the accept of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0, may be deleted
from the FMID list in the SMPPTS SYSTEM member. The following is sample JCL to delete
FMIDs from the SMPPTS SYSTEM member:

//CLEANUP JOB <Job Card Parameters>
//STEP1 EXEC SMP4
/7%
/7% SMPPTS CLEANUP
V4
//SMPCNTL DD *
UCLIN PTS .
DEL SYS FMID(>000000¢»X000000Cs«++) «
ENDUCL .
/%

x X X

Note: XXXXXXX,XXXXXXX,... should be replaced with the FMIDs to be deleted.

7.25 SMP4: Execute the MVS Configuration Program.

Execute the MVS Configuration Program (MVSCP) to define the I/O configuration. Refer to the
MYVSCP Guide and Reference.
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7.26 SMP4: Update the SYS1 IMAGELIB

If you do not have an IBM 3800 Printing Subsystem, skip this step.

SYS1.SAMPLIB member LCSBUILD contains the JCL necessary to install the 3800-1 library
character sets, 3800-3 library character sets, 3800-3 graphic character modification modules, and
certain 3800 character arrangement tables in SYS1.IMAGELIB. Refer to “Appendix D. JCL to
Update SYSI.IMAGELIB” on page 116 for a description of the LCSBUILD job.

7.27 SMP4: Install JES2 (If Applicable)

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

7.28 SMP4: Update SYS1.PROCLIB and SYSI.PARMLIB

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

7.29 SMP4: IPL the MVS[XA System

IPL the MVS/XA system and specify CLPA to refresh the link pack area (LPA) with the modules
applied.

7.30 SMP4: Initialize the Stand-Alone Dump Program

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

7.31 SMP4: Making ISMF Available to the TSO User

Refer to ’Selecﬁng and Defining the System Data Sets” and “Installing ISMF” in MVS/Extended
Architecture Installation: System Generation, GA26-4148 for additional ISMF information.

7.32 SMP4: Installation Verification Procedures (IVP)

Update the parameters in the job streams to meet your installation’s requirements. Execute the
Installation Verification Procedures (IVP), distributed as members DFPXI1IVP, DFPX2IVP,
DFPX3IVP in SYS1.SAMPLIB, to test the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 installation.

End of "SMP4: SYSGEN of HDP2230, JDP2325"”

SMP4: SYSGEN onto MVS/370 DFP or OS/VYS2 MVS Relecase 3.3 43



The following section is for the user

INSTALLING ONTO
MYVS/370 DFP OR OS/VS2
MVS RELEASE 3.8
USING SMP/E
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8.0 SMP/E: SYSGEN/GENERATE onto MVS/370 DFP or OS/VS2
MYVS Release 3.8

SMP/E: SYSGEN/GENERATE of MVS/370 DFP or OS/VS2 MVS Release 3.8

This section assumes MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is being installed on OS/VS2 Release 3.8 or MVS/370
DFP V1 DLIBs using SMP/E GENERATE or by means of a full SYSGEN.

Refer to System Modification Program Extended (SMP/E) System Reference, SC28-1107 for in-
formation regarding the use of SMP/E.

In the installation steps that follow, it is assumed that the installation will take place on copies of
existing DLIBs and SMP/E data sets.

SMP/E: Installation Procedure Overview

During the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 the SMP/E ACCEPT step will require a significant
amount of time and DASD space.

To help avoid reruns and to provide recovery capability, you should:
¢  Ensure that all required data sets are defined in the SMP/E procedure.
¢  Carefully analyze the DASD space requirements of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0.
e  Use copies of the target, SMP/E, and DLIB data sets.

MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 includes some functions (see “Appendix B. Summary of Deletions” on page
109) that were formerly installed under several FMIDs; these previously installed FMIDs should
be deleted before MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 is installed. The FMIDs may be deleted during the instal-
lation process by installing the function DELDFP2 as described in “SMP/E: RECEIVE and AC-
CEPT Function DELDFP2” on page 59.

The following steps are required for the installation of MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 using SMP/E. Each
step is discussed in detail in later sections.

1. Review distribution library data set requirements. See also “SMP|E: Distribution
Libraries” on page 47

2. Review system data set requirements. Refer to MVS/Extended Architecture Installation:
System Generation, GA26-4148.

3. Review SMP/E data set requirements. GA26-4148. See “SMP/E: Data Sets” on page
49

4. Update the SMP/E procedure in your system SYSI.PROCLIB. See “SMP/E: Update
SYS1.PROCLIB” on page 50

5. Update DDDEF entries in the global zone. See “SMP|E: Update DDDEF Entries in the
Global Zone” on page 51

6. Update DDDEF entries in the distribution zone. See “SMP/E: Update DDDEF Entries
in the Distribution Zone” on page 51

7. Update the UTILITY/OPTIONS entry in the global zone. See “SMP/E: Update
UTILITY/OPTIONS Entry in the Global Zone” on page 55

8. RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 23.0 (HDP2230JDP2325) into temporary libraries
(SMPTLIBs). See “SMP/E: RECEIVE MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0 (HDP2230,JDP2325)” on
page 55
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

2l
22.

24.

RECEIVE MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs, if any. See “SMP|E: RECEIVE MVS|XA DFP
2.3.0 PTFs” on page 55

Link-edit the MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 linkage editor from SMPTLIB into an authorized load
library. See “SMP(E: Link-Edit the MVS[XA DFP 2.3.0 Linkage Editor” on page 56

Update UTILITY entry in the global zone. See “SMP/[E: Update UTILITY Entry in the
Global Zone” on page 59

RECEIVE and ACCEPT the function DELDFP2 to delete from the DLIBs the modules
and macros that will be replaced by MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. See “SMP/|E: RECEIVE and
ACCEPT Function DELDFP2” on page 59

Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Cleanup jobs considerations in the MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Di-
rectory. -

RECEIVE, ACCEPT BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) function to delete IPCS. Refer to
MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

RECEIVE MVS/SP 2.2.0 Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program Directory.

ACCEPT CHECK BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) MVS/XA DFP 23.0. See “SMP|E:
ACCEPT CHECK BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) MVS|XA DFP 2.3.0” on page 61

ACCEPT BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0. See “SMP[E: ACCEPT
BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0” on page 61

ACCEPT BYPASS(APPLYCHECK) MVS/SP 2.2.0 Refer to MVS/SP 2.2.0 Program
Directory.

ACCEPT MVS/XA DFP 2.3.0 PTFs, if any. See “SMP/E: ACCEPT MVS|XA DFP
2.3.0 PTFs” on page 62

Note: Ensure that all products and service required for the SYSGEN have been accepted
successfully before proceeding to the next step.

Initialize the new system residence volume with IPL text. See “SMP/E: Initialize New
System Residence Volume” on page 63

Execute a Stage I sysgen. See “SMP|E: Execute a Stage ] SYSGEN” on page 63

Merge or copy the distribution zone to the target zone. See “SMP[E: Merge or Copy the
Distribution Zone to the Target Zone” on page 63

Execute JCLIN to update the target zone with stage I output. See “SMP/E: Update the
Target Zone with JCLIN” on page 64

Examine system generation options. See “SMP/[E: Examine System Generation Options”
on page 64

a. Generate See “SMP|E: GENERATE” on page 64

1) Ensure DDDEFs are defined for all permanent and temporary data
sets.

2) Geaerate FORFMID against the old target zone.
3) JCLIN to the new target zone.

4) Generate against the new target zone.

5) Execute GENERATE produced jobstreams.
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25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

30.
31

32.
33.

3s.

b. Full SYSGEN See “SMP/E: Full SYSGEN” on page 66
1) Update LINKS PROC.
2) Execute the stage I